

No. 21-1405

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESTER SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY WARD, COMMISSIONER,
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW CENTER FOR
MUSLIMS IN AMERICA IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTINA A. JUMP
Counsel of Record
NAJMU MOHSEEN
ALYSSA F. MORRISON
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW CENTER
FOR MUSLIMS IN AMERICA
100 North Central Expressway,
Suite 1010
Richardson, Texas 75080
(972) 914-2507
cjump@clcma.org

313072



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. GDOC’s Ban on Untrimmed Beards Infringes on Muslim and Other Inmates’ Rights to Religious Expression.....	5
A. Maintaining an Untrimmed Beard Constitutes a Core Tenet of Islam and Other Faiths.....	5
B. The Armed Forces Recognize and Accommodate Religious Beards	9
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding Gives States Too Much Deference, Contradicting Both RLUIPA and This Court’s Precedent	10
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding Takes the Teeth out of Binding Precedent, Giving States the Unfettered Deference This Court Already Rejected	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Risk Aversion Alone Fails to Satisfy Institutions' Burdens	12
III. Existing Frameworks Provide Relevant Guidance.....	20
A. Religious Freedom Restoration Act, RLUIPA's Older Sibling.....	20
B. Guidance by the Federal Government Clarifies Any Doubt	22
C. Congress' Intent is Clear.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bell v. Wolfish
441 U.S. 520 (1979).....4

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.
573 U.S. 682 (2014).....2, 19, 21, 25

City of Boerne v. Flores
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....20, 22

Cutter v. Wilkinson
544 U.S. 709 (2005) *passim*

Dunn v. Smith
141 S. Ct. 725 (2021).....19, 22

Employment Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....20

Fulton v. Philadelphia
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....18

Greenhill v. Clarke
944 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2019).....12

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....20-21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mast v. Fillmore Cnty.</i> 141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021)	19
<i>Mays v. Joseph</i> 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 87 (11th Cir. Jan. 3, 2022)	2, 21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	20
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singh v. Carter,</i> 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Smith v. Dozier</i> 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132234 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 7, 2019)	12, 15
<i>Smith v. Owens</i> 13 F.4th 1319 (11th Cir. 2021)	10-11, 15, 17, 18
<i>Sossoman v. Texas</i> 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	20
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amdt. I	2
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–2(4)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc–5(7)(A)	2
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
 REGULATIONS	
MD. CODE REG. 12.14.03.06(k) (2022)	17
MODEL PENAL CODE § 4.01(1)	7
OHIO ADMIN. CODE 5120-9-25(D) (2022)	14, 15, 17
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (July 27, 2000)	3, 21, 23

Cited Authorities

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Administrative Close Supervision Unit
Administrative Segregation Inmate Handbook,
N.J., Personal Hygiene <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/policyclearinghouse/Documents/New%20Jersey%20Inmate%20Handbook.pdf>.17
- Administrative Regulation 850-11, COLO.
DEPT OF CORRS. (Feb. 1, 2022), https://drive.google.com/file/d/1wwmyNFcnBgHHh_pmpbZZhxZqgCOSOmdc/view.13
- Army Directive 2017-03 (Policy for Brigade-
Level Approval of Certain Requests for
Religious Accommodations) (3), SECRETARY
OF THE ARMY (Jan. 3, 2017), <https://api.army.mil/e2/c/downloads/463407.pdf>.10
- Besheer Mohamed, *New Estimates Show U.S. Muslim
Population Continues to Grow*, PEW RESEARCH
CENTER (Jan. 3, 2018), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2018/01/03/new-estimates-show-u-s-muslim-population-continues-to-grow/>.6
- Elizabeth Kuhr, *American Sikhs Push to
End Army Ban on Beards*, TIME (Jan.
10, 2014), <https://time.com/306/american-sikhs-push-to-end-army-ban-on-beards/>9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Facilities Division, GA. DEP'T OF CORRS., http://www.dcor.state.ga.us/ Divisions/Facilities/Corrections	16
Facility Handbook, N. D. CORRS. & REHAB., Haircuts and Facial Hair (Aug. 2021), https:// www.docr.nd.gov/sites/www/files/documents/ friends_family/Facility%20Handbook.pdf	14
Federal Law Protections for Religious Liberties, 82 FR 49668 (Oct. 6, 2017), https://www.federalregister.gov/ documents/2017/10/26/2017-23269/federal-law- protections-for-religious-liberty	22, 23, 24
<i>Fulfilling the Promise of Free Exercise for All: Muslim Prisoner Accommodation in State Prisons</i> , MUSLIM ADVOCATES (July 2019), https://muslimadvocates.org/wp-content/ uploads/2019/07/FULFILLING-THE- PROMISE-OF-FREE-EXERCISE-FOR- ALL-Muslim-Prisoner-Accommodation-In- State-Prisons-for-distribution-7_23-1.pdf ...	6, 16, 17
Georgia Profile, PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE (last visited June 2, 2022), https://www. prisonpolicy.org/profiles/GA.html	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Humane Treatment and Living Conditions for Prisoners, MICH. DEP'T OF CORR. (Feb. 23, 2009), https://www.michigan.gov/-/media/Project/Websites/corrections/publications/Folder3/03_03_130.pdf?rev=ee4aee31e7ff469db657eb92d87acc11	13, 17
Hygiene, Grooming and Sanitation (AIC), OR. DEP'T OF CORR. (Apr. 30, 2020), https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/displayDivisionRules.action?selectedDivision=956	14
Incarcerated Individual Hygiene/Grooming IS-SH-01, IOWA DEP'T OF CORR. (Feb. 2021), https://doc.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/is-sh-01_incarcerated_individual_hygiene_grooming.pdf	13
Inmate Grooming and Barber/Cosmetology Programs, PA. DEP'T OF CORR. (July 1, 2016), https://www.cor.pa.gov/About%20Us/Documents/DOC%20Policies/807%20Inmate%20Hygiene%20and%20Grooming.pdf	14, 17
Inmate Grooming and Personal Hygiene, NEV. DEP'T OF CORR. (Aug. 13, 2010), https://doc.nv.gov/uploadedFiles/docnv.gov/content/About/Administrative_Regulations/AR%20705%20-%20No%20Changes.pdf	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Inmate Handbook, ARK. DEP'T OF CORRS. (Mar. 2020), https://doc.arkansas.gov/wpcontent/uploads/2020/09/Inmate_Handbook_Updated_March_2020_Final_02_28_2020_pdf.pdf	15
Inmate Handbook, CONN. DEP'T OF CORRS. (Mar. 2014), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/policyclearinghouse/Documents/CT%20-%20Osborne%20Handbook.pdf	17
Inmate Statistical Profile, GA. DEP'T OF CORRS. (June 1, 2021), http://www.dcor.state.ga.us/sites/all/themes/gdc/pdf/Profile_all_inmates_2019_02.pdf	6, 8, 9, 16
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785).....	24
Jeannine Sherman, <i>MLFA on Memorial Day</i> , MLFA (May 27, 2022), https://mlfa.org/mlfa-memorial-day/	10
Michael Lipka, <i>Muslims and Islam: Key Findings in the U.S. and Around the World</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Aug. 9, 2017), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/08/09/muslims-and-islam-key-findings-in-the-u-s-and-around-the-world/	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Offender Grooming, Clothing, and Personal Hygiene, IND. DEP'T OF CORRS. (May 1, 2019), https://www.in.gov/idoc/files/02-01-104-Offender-Grooming-5-1-2019-.pdf	13
Offender Handbook, MISS. E. CORR. CTR., 14 (Sept. 2010), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/polyclearinghouse/Documents/MO%20-%20Eastern%20Correctional%20Center%20Offender%20Handbook.pdf	13-14, 17
Offender Orientation Handbook, Tex. DEP'T OF CORRS. (Feb. 2017), https://www.tdcj.texas.gov/documents/Offender_Orientation_Handbook_English.pdf	8, 16
Offender/Resident Dress/Linen Exchange/Hygiene/Hair Care Policy, MINN. DEP'T OF CORRS. (July 21, 2020), https://policy.doc.mn.gov/docpolicy/PolicyDoc.aspx?name=303.020.pdf	13
Personal Hygiene and Appearance Code, OKLA. DEP'T OF CORRS. (Dec. 6, 2021), https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/doc/documents/policy/section-03/op030501.pdf	14
Quran 33:56	7
Rabbi Moshe Wiener, <i>The Beard: Where Chassidim and Misnagdim Agree</i> (2020), https://www.koshershaver.info/publications/files/theBeard.pdf	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Sahih Bukhari, Vol. 7, Book 72, No. 781	7
Samantha Collins, <i>Religious Identity and the Long-Term Effects of Religious Involvement, Orientation, And Coping in Prison</i> , TRANSFORMING CORRECTIONS (Oct. 3, 2018), https://transformingcorrections.com/religious-identity-and-the-long-term-effects-of-religious-involvement-orientation-and-coping-in-prison/	4
Standards for Offender Grooming and Attire, DEL. DEP'T OF CORRS. (June 22, 2015), https://doc.delaware.gov/assets/documents/policies/policy_5-3.pdf	17
<i>Sunnah</i> , BRITANNICA (last visited June 2, 2022), https://www.britannica.com/topic/Sunnah	7
Sunan Abu Dawood, No. 2356	7
Sunan an-Nasa'I, Vol. 4, Book 27, No. 3462	7
Texas Profile, PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE (last visited June 2, 2022), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/profiles/TX.html	16
<i>The 2020 Census of American Religion</i> , PRRI (July 8, 2021), https://www.prri.org/research/2020-census-of-american-religion	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>The Five Ks</i> , BBC (Sept. 9, 2009), https://www.bbc.co.uk/religion/religions/sikhism/customs/fiveks.shtml	9
“The Religious Freedom Restoration Act: A Primer,” CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE (Apr. 3, 2020), located at https://ersreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF11490	21-22
Unit Directory, TEX. DEP’T OF CRIM. J. (last visited June 1, 2022), https://www.tdcj.texas.gov/unit_directory/index.html	15
<i>Wajib</i> , OXFORD REFERENCE (last visited June 2, 2022), https://www.oxfordreference.com/view/10.1093/oi/authority.20110803120346473	7
